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Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no 
responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness 
and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole 
or any part of the contents of this announcement. 

 

 
 
 

ANNOUNCEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS BY  
A JOINTLY CONTROLLED ENTITY – NCL CORPORATION LTD.  

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2009 
 

This announcement is made by Genting Hong Kong Limited (“Genting HK”) pursuant to rule 13.09(1) of 
the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited to provide 
shareholders of Genting HK with the consolidated financial results of NCL Corporation Ltd. (“NCLC”) 
for the year ended 31 December 2009. NCLC is a 50% jointly controlled entity of Genting HK. NCLC will 
furnish its consolidated financial information for the year ended 31 December 2009 (“Year 2009 Financial 
Information”) to the United States Securities and Exchange Commission on or around 24 February 2010 
(US time). 
 
The following is an extract of the consolidated financial results of NCLC from its Year 2009 Financial 
Information which are prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”) in the 
United States of America and in United States dollars. 
 
“ 

NCL Corporation Ltd.   
Consolidated Statements of Operations   
(in thousands)   
  Year ended 
  December 31, 
 2009  2008

Revenue  
  Passenger ticket  $1,275,844  $1,501,646
  Onboard and other  579,360  604,755

Total revenue 1,855,204  2,106,401
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  Year ended 
  December 31, 
 2009  2008
    
Cruise operating expense   
   Commissions, transportation and other 311,308  341,936
   Onboard and other 158,330  182,817
   Payroll and related 318,154  377,208
   Fuel 162,683  258,262
   Food 118,899  126,736
   Other  220,080  291,522

Total cruise operating expense 1,289,454  1,578,481

Other operating expense    
 Marketing, general and administrative   241,676  299,827
 Depreciation and amortization 152,700  162,565
 Impairment loss -  128,775

Total other operating expense 394,376  591,167

Operating income (loss)  171,374  (63,247)  

Non-operating income (expense)    
   Interest income 836  2,796

     Interest expense, net of capitalized interest (115,350)  (152,364)  
   Other income  10,373  1,012  

Total non-operating expense (104,141)  (148,556)  

Net income (loss) $67,233 $(211,803)  

 
The following table sets forth selected statistical information: 
 
 

  Year ended 
  December 31, 
 2009  2008
   
Passengers Carried 1,318,4411  1,270,281
Passengers Cruise Days 9,243,154  9,503,839
Capacity Days 8,450,980  8,900,816
Occupancy Percentage 109.4% 106.8%

1Passengers Carried increased in 2009 primarily due to the three and four-night itinerary of Norwegian Sky compared to the 
seven-night itinerary with Pride of Aloha in 2008. 
 
Year ended December 31, 2009 compared to year ended December 31, 2008  
 
Revenue 

Total revenue decreased 11.9% in 2009 compared to 2008 primarily due to a 15.0% decrease in passenger ticket 
revenue and a 4.2% decrease in onboard and other revenue. Net Revenue decreased 12.4% in 2009 compared to 
2008 due to a 7.7% decrease in Net Yield and a 5.1% decrease in Capacity Days. The decrease in Net Yield was 
the result of a decrease in passenger ticket pricing due to adverse global economic conditions. This decrease was 
partially offset by a slight increase in Net Yield pertaining to onboard and other revenue primarily due to increased 
net revenue from our shore excursions and gaming operations and an increase in occupancy percentage. The 
decrease in Capacity Days was the result of the departure of Marco Polo, Norwegian Dream and Norwegian 
Majesty from our fleet upon expiration of the relevant charter agreements in March 2008, November 2008, and 
October 2009 respectively, partially offset with the re-flagging of Pride of Aloha which was withdrawn from the 
fleet in May 2008 and launched as Norwegian Sky in July 2008.   
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Expense 
 
Total cruise operating expense decreased 18.3% in 2009 compared to 2008 primarily related to a decrease in fuel 
price and implementation of cost control initiatives. Total other operating expense decreased 33.3% in 2009 
compared to 2008 primarily due to an impairment loss in 2008 of $128.8 million as a result of the cancellation of a 
contract to build a ship. In 2009, we also implemented cost control initiatives which included savings in marketing, 
general and administrative expense. Net Cruise Cost decreased 21.6% in 2009 compared to 2008 primarily due to a 
17.4% decrease in Net Cruise Cost per Capacity Day. The decrease in Net Cruise Cost per Capacity Day was 
primarily due to lower fuel expense per Capacity Day primarily as a result of a 30.1% decrease in average fuel 
price per metric ton to $392 in 2009 from $561 in 2008; lower marketing, general and administrative expense and 
other cruise operating expense per Capacity Day due to savings from cost control initiatives; and lower payroll and 
related expense per Capacity Day from the impact of the re-flagging and redeployment of Pride of Hawai’i and 
Pride of Aloha from the Hawaii market to our international fleet in 2008. 
 
Depreciation and amortization expense decreased 6.1% in 2009 compared to 2008 primarily due to the transfer of 
Norwegian Sky to Genting HK in January 2009. 
 
Interest expense, net of capitalized interest, decreased to $115.4 million in 2009 from $152.4 million in 2008, 
primarily due to lower average interest rates. Other income (expense) improved to income of $10.4 million in 2009 
compared to $1.0 million in 2008. The other income in 2009 was primarily due to fuel derivative gains of $20.4 
million partially offset by foreign currency translation losses of $(9.6) million, which were primarily due to 
changes in the exchange rate regarding the revaluation of our euro-denominated debt to U.S. dollars. The other 
income in 2008 was primarily due to foreign currency translation gains of $101.8 million partially offset by fuel 
derivative losses of $(99.9) million.     

Future capital commitments 
 
Future capital commitments consist of contracted commitments and future expected capital expenditures necessary 
for operations. We anticipate that capital expenditures will be $1.1 billion, $70.0 million and $70.0 million for the 
years ending December 31, 2010, 2011 and 2012, respectively, based on the euro/U.S. dollar exchange rate as of 
December 31, 2009.    
 
Norwegian Epic is under construction and will add approximately 4,200 berths to our fleet with anticipated 
delivery in the second quarter of 2010. The aggregate cost of Norwegian Epic, based on the euro/U.S. dollar 
exchange rate as of December 31, 2009 is $1.3 billion.  As of December 31, 2009, we had capitalized costs of 
$283.0 million for Norwegian Epic and the remaining cost is subject to fluctuations in the euro/U.S. dollar 
exchange rate. In connection with the contract to build Norwegian Epic, we do not anticipate any contractual 
breaches or cancellations to occur. However, if any would occur, it could result in, among other things, the 
forfeiture of prior deposits or payments made by us and potential claims and impairment losses which may 
materially impact our business, financial condition and results of operations.  

Funding sources 
 
As of December 31, 2009, our liquidity was $241.9 million.  
 
We have up to $949.3 million (based on the euro/U.S. dollar exchange rate as of December 31, 2009) of export 
credit financing in place for Norwegian Epic, which will complete our funding requirements for this ship. 

Our debt agreements contain covenants that, among other things, require us to maintain a minimum level of 
liquidity, as well as limit our net funded debt-to-capital ratio, maintain certain other ratios and restrict our ability to 
pay dividends.  Our ships and substantially all other property and equipment are pledged as collateral for our debt. 
We were in compliance with these covenants as of December 31, 2009.  
 
In November 2009, we issued $450.0 million of 11.75% Senior Secured Notes due 2016 at a price of 98.834% of 
par in a private offering. The guarantees of the notes are secured by first-priority mortgage liens on four of our 
ships, Norwegian Star, Norwegian Spirit, Norwegian Sun and Norwegian Dawn and a first-priority security interest 
in all earnings, proceeds of insurance and certain other interests related to those ships, subject to certain exceptions 
and permitted liens. We also entered into our $750.0 million Senior Secured Revolving Credit Facility. The net 
proceeds from these transactions and cash on hand were used to repay all of our outstanding debt aggregating 
$1,003.3 million under our $300.0 million Senior Secured Term Loan, $500.0 million Senior Secured Revolving 
Credit Facility, and $610.0 million Senior Secured Revolving Credit Facility. In addition, we discharged the 
remaining $9.8 million of our $250.0 million 10 5/8% Senior Secured Notes.   
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In October 2009, we converted our euro 308.1 million Pride of Hawai’i Loan from euro to U.S. dollar-
denominated, through maturity, with remaining terms unchanged. 

In April 2009, we amended certain terms of substantially all of our then debt agreements. The amended terms 
included the deferral of principal amortization through December 2010, accelerated principal payments if we reach 
certain liquidity thresholds, as defined therein, and certain other additional covenants. Our shareholders contributed 
an aggregate of $100.0 million of equity in connection with these amendments.  
 
The impact of changes in world economies and especially the global credit markets has created a challenging 
environment and may reduce future consumer demand for cruises and adversely affect our counterparty credit 
risks. In the event this environment deteriorates, our business, financial condition and results of operations could be 
adversely impacted.  

We believe our cash on hand, expected future operating cash inflows, additional borrowings under our existing 
credit facility and our ability to issue debt securities or raise additional equity, including capital contributions, will 
be sufficient to fund operations, debt payment requirements, capital expenditures and maintain compliance with 
covenants under our debt agreements over the next twelve-month period. There is no assurance that cash flows 
from operations and additional financings will be available in the future to fund our future obligations. 

Terms 
 
Berths. Double occupancy capacity per cabin even though many cabins can accommodate three or more 
passengers. 

 
Capacity Days. Double occupancy per cabin multiplied by the number of cruise days for the period. 
 
Charter. The hire of a ship for a specified period of time. The contract for a charter is called a charterparty. A ship 
is “chartered in” by an end user and “chartered out” by the provider of the vessel. 
 
Gross Cruise Cost. The sum of total cruise operating expense and marketing, general and administrative expense. 

 
Gross Yield. Total revenue per Capacity Day. 

 
Net Cruise Cost. Gross Cruise Cost less commissions, transportation and other expense and onboard and other 
expense. 

 
Net Revenue. Total revenue less commissions, transportation and other expense and onboard and other expense. 

 
Net Yield. Net Revenue per Capacity Day. 

 
Occupancy Percentage. The ratio of Passenger Cruise Days to Capacity Days. A percentage in excess of 100% 
indicates that three or more passengers occupied some cabins. 

 
Passenger Cruise Days. The number of passengers carried for the period, multiplied by the number of days in their 
respective cruises. 
 
References herein to “Company,” “we,” “our” and “us” refer to NCL Corporation Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 
 

 
” 

Shareholders of Genting HK should note that the above consolidated financial results pertain only to 
NCLC (which is a 50% jointly controlled entity of Genting HK) and not to Genting HK itself. 
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By Order of the Board 
 
 
 
 
TAN SRI LIM KOK THAY 
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer 
 
Hong Kong, 23 February 2010 
 
 
As at the date of this announcement, the Board of Directors of Genting HK comprises one Executive Director, 
namely Tan Sri Lim Kok Thay (whose alternate is Mr. William Ng Ko Seng), and five Independent Non-
executive Directors, namely Mr. Alan Howard Smith, Mr. Tan Boon Seng, Mr. Lim Lay Leng, Mr. Heah Sieu 
Lay and Mr. Au Fook Yew.  
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